
Electronically Filed
Jan 25 2021 05:59 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320

























Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320







Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320





Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320



















































Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320





























































Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
6/15/2017 5:00 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

07/25/17

10:00 Am

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320



25 July 10:00





















































































Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320































































Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
11/13/2017 9:42 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320



































































Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320







Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
11/29/2017 9:35 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320













Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320





Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
1/22/2018 11:09 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320









Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
2/13/2018 9:53 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320









































Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
3/28/2018 1:20 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320





Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
3/28/2018 3:55 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320





Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
3/28/2018 1:20 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT





Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
5/30/2019 5:08 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320

































Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
6/20/2019 1:24 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320































































































Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320







Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
10/22/2019 11:54 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320











 

-1- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MOT 
SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.: 8264 
CHATTAH LAW GROUP 
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 
Tel:(702) 360-6200 
Fax:(702) 643-6292  
Chattahlaw@gmail.com 
Attorney for Plaintiff/Counterdefendant 
Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo 

DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

TARA KELLOGG GHIBAUDO,   ) 
 )   CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D 

      )    DEPT.:       H 
    Plaintiff, ) 
      )  PLAINTIFF’S RE-NOTICE OF   
vs.      )  COUNTERMOTION FOR AN ORDER 
      )  TO SHOW CAUSE, ENFORCEMENT OF  
ALEX GHIBAUDO,    )  CURRENT ORDERS AND RELATED   
      )  RELIEF 
      )   
    Defendant. )          DEMAND FOR ORAL ARGUMENTS 
      ) 
____________________________________) 

 

RE-NOTICE OF COUNTERMOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, 
ENFORCEMENT OF CURRENT ORDERS AND RELATED RELIEF 

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, TARA GHIBAUDO KELLOGG, by and through her attorney 

of record, SIGAL CHATTAH, ESQ., of CHATTAH LAW GROUP, who hereby submits this 

MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AS TO WHY DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT 

BE HELD IN CONTEMPT FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DECREE AND 

SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENDANT, ENFORCEMENT OF CURRENT ORDERS. 

Dated this 22nd day of October, 2019. 

 

Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
10/22/2019 12:16 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320



 

-2- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EDCR 5.501 Declaration 

Plaintiff and Counsel have attempted to resolve this matter with Defendant and 

Defendant’ Counsel. The Parties by and through their Counsel have reached an impasse and this 

Court’s involvement is necessary to resolve the issues on the merit. 

 
 

RE-NOTICE OF MOTION 

TO: ALEX GHIBAUDO the above mentioned Defendant; 

 YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned 

will bring the forgoing MOTION FOR TEMPORARY ORDERS, filed in the above-captioned 

matter on for hearing in the above-entitled Court on the ___ day of October, 2019, at the hour of 

_______o’clock , in Department H, or as soon  thereafter as counsel may be heard. You are 

required to attend if you wish to attend if you wish to oppose said Motions. 

 DATED this -22nd day of October, 2019.     
       CHATTAH LAW GROUP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

/s/  SIGAL CHATTAH 
 SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ. 

Nevada Bar No.: 8264 
CHATTAH LAW GROUP 
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 
Attorney for Plaintiff  
Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo 



 

-3- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

PROCEDURAL POSTURE 

On February 1, 2017, the Court entered into a Decree of Divorce based on stipulations and 

concessions reached through a settlement conference. The Decree had the following provisions as 

to custody, spousal support and child support: 

Child Custody Provisions: 

The parties “enjoy joint legal custody of their child Nicole born May 17, 2001”. 
Neither parent was to “estrange the child from the other” or “disparage the other parent…in 
the presence of the child.” “The parents shall consult and cooperate...relating to health care 
of the child”. “Neither parent shall be permitted to use illicit drugs…obtained illegally [or] 
in the presence of the minor child”. 

b. Child Support Provisions: 
1. “Based on Alex’s representation that his gross monthly income is $6,666.00 his 

child support shall be set at the presumptive maximum amount of $819 per 
month…paid directly to Tara…on the 1st day of every month, commencing on 
November 19, 2015”. [The current maximum is $1138.00] 

2. “Alex shall continue (italics added) to provide medical insurance for the minor 
child so long as it is reasonable in cost.” 

c. Miscellaneous Child Provisions 
Communications “shall be done in a respectful manner.” 
 
d. Division of Community Assets and Debts 
1. Alex’s “share of the law practice shall remain community property…one-half 
interest [to Tara]”.  
2.   All debts before the decree “shall be solely borne by Alex, including personal    loans 
obtained by Tara, and all of her medical bills.”  
 
e.   Post-Divorce Family Support  
1. “In exchange for waiving any claim that she might have otherwise made concerning 
Alex’s dissipation of marital assets, Alex shall provide Tara with family support in the 
minimum amount of $2,500 per month for a period of 15 years, or 50% of Alex’s gross 
monthly income, whichever amount is greater. This amount includes the $819 in child 
support…As examples only, if Alex’s gross monthly income is $10,000, he shall pay 
Tara with a family support payment of $5000.; in the event Alex’s gross monthly income 
is $4000, he shall provide Tara with the minimum family support payment $2500, as that 
amount is greater than 50% of Alex’s gross monthly income. 
2. When Nicole reaches age 18 “Alex’s family support obligation shall continue in 
the minimum amount of $2,500, or the greater amount of one-half of the difference 



 

-4- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

between the party’s incomes and shall not be reduced to account for the termination of 
child support. 
3. “For purposes of determining Alex’s gross monthly income, he shall provide Tara, 
at minimum, his personal and business tax returns every year (italics added). 
4. This Court specifically reserves jurisdiction to address disputes with respect to 
gross monthly income. 
e. Miscellaneous Provisions 
1. The parties shall file separate tax returns for 2016 and each year thereafter. 
2. The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the decree shall be entitled to an 
award of attorney fees. 
3. This Court shall reserve jurisdiction as necessary to enforce all its orders. 
f. Child Support Notices 
1. Alex is subject to NRS 125.450 requiring provision of medical and other care and 
support for minor child. He is also subject to this Court’s 30/30 rule. 
2. Alex and his corporate employer is subject to order of Assignment under NRS 
31A.020 et seq, 
3. Alex is responsible for attorney fees, interest, and penalties for delinquent child 
support pursuant to NRS 125B.140. 
 

 
A. ALEX HAS VIOLATED EVERY POST- DECREE COURT ORDER WITH 

MINIMAL RECOURSE OR REMEDY TAKEN AGAINST HIM 

On May 16, 2017 the Honorable Judge Brown entered an Order awarding Tara $2,000.00 and 

reducing same to judgment.  

On October 6, 2017 this Court updated the arrears, interest, and penalties on all sums due prior 

to the decree (now reduced to judgment as of October 6, 2017) as follows: 

1. Temporary Family Support Arrears (relating to payments from 12/1/15-

4/30/16) totaling $3,762.13 with interest and penalties; 

2. Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for 

the minor child from 12/1/15-1/10/17) totaling $2,366.80 with interest and 

penalties. 

3. Temporary Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for 

Tara from December 1, 2015-1/10/17); totaling $4,404.21 with interest. 



 

-5- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

4. Child Support Arrears (relating to payments from 5/1/16-9/30/17): the 

principal sum of $4,653; that sum is $5,309.75 with interest and penalties. 

5. Alimony/Spousal Support Arrears (relating to payments from 5/1/16-

9/30/17): the principal sum of $10,265.00; that sum is $10,854.27 with 

interest. 

6. Medical Insurance Arrears (relating to insurance premiums for the minor 

child from 2/1/17-9/30/17); the principal sum of $2,210.87; that sum is 

$2339.61 with interest and penalties. 

7. Unreimbursed Medical Expense Arrears: totaling $715.50. 

8. Alex to file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form prior to October 16, 2017, 

and to supply Tara with his 2016 tax returns after October 16, 2017, as per 

the terms of the decree. 

9. Alex shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business. 

10. Attorney Fees deferred. 

On October 16, 2017 this Court issued the following Order  

1. Alex to pay Tara $3500.00 on or before November 12, 2017, with a status 

check scheduled for November 13th “with the goal of establishing a 

reasonable payment plan both prospectively and to satisfy outstanding 

arrearages.” 

2. Alex shall file a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form and shall provide Tara 

and her counsel with his personal and business tax returns for 2016 prior to 

November 13, 2017. 

3. Alex shall provide his most recent Schedule C Profit or Loss from Business.  



 

-6- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

4. Attorney Fees deferred. 

On December 20, 2017 this Court held a hearing with the following findings:  

1. Attorney Leavitt “may conduct a little DISCOVERY into the Defendant’s 

TAX RETURNS and BANK ACCOUNTS” with such records to remain 

CONFIDENTIAL. 

2. Defendant to pay Plaintiff $2500.00 by 1/12/18. 

3. As soon as Defendant FILES his 2016 TAX RETURN, he is to provide 

Attorney Levitt with a copy. 

4.    Attorney Fees deferred 

Every time Tara has taken measures to simply enforce the Decree that has been previously 

enforced by this Court, Tara is simply given the runaround. Also, disturbingly, Tara’s attorney’s 

fees she is entitled to under the Decree, have been deferred to a point where Tara now bears the 

burden of a $61,000.00 Judgment against her by her own Counsel because of the Court’s refusal 

to award attorneys fees mandated under the Decree.   

The stipulated terms includes the following: 

The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the  
decree shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees. 
 

This Court has deferred the issue of attorney’s fees at every hearing. Such deferment of 

attorney’s fees, despite a specific clause in the Decree instructing the Court to award attorneys fees 

has accumulated to astronomical proportions and include: 

$56,000.00 USD paid to Willick Law Group 

$83,443.54 outstanding to Willick Law Group 

$10,500.00 Dennis Leavitt 



 

-7- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Accruing Fees to Chattah Law Group pending this matter. 

The amount that Tara has been forced to pay for the enforcement of the Decree is 

$149,943.54. This amount is an amount that Tara is absolutely entitled to recover under the Decree 

of Divorce. The Court’s failure to award such relief and continuously defer the issue of attorney’s 

fees is both arbitrary and capricious. The words “[T]he prevailing party in any dispute relating 

to the  decree shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees” do not provide for judicial discretion 

on the award of attorneys fees. The words “SHALL” can not be any clearer in a Decree of Divorce. 

There is no substantiation in any record over the course of two years as to why the Court 

has refused to follow the terms of the Decree as it concerns an award of attorney’s fees. Tara’s 

victimization in this matter is two-fold, first by Defendant and his refusal to comply with the terms 

of the Decree, and second by this Court’s refusal to grant her the relief she is entitled to under the 

Decree. It is an absolute miscarriage of justice when a litigant enforcing her rights under the 

Decree, is burdened with a Judgment for protecting her rights and the rights of her child. 

Defendant’s failure to comply with his fundamental support obligations has resulted in 

constant complaints that managing his business is difficult and in fact that it is hard for him, 

despite, as the Court indicated, he is averaging $23,500.00 per month in gross receipts by his own 

admission. He has admitted to his personal incompetence when it comes to the management of his 

law office, and he admits that he has wasted a great deal of money on advertising and incompetent 

employees.  

He has made the self-serving statement that this disarray that he claims in the keeping of 

financial records makes it impossible to know what one half his income is, a determination that is 

required to fulfill the requirements of the decree. Defendant’s claimed business expenses fail to 

even plausibly explain his operations as a sole practitioner.  



 

-8- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

He effectively lied to the Court when he indicated a “hold” on his account when that “hold” 

was released that very day. He cannot pay, and yet he has a car payment of $538.00 per month, 

offers paid cell phones to all his employees to whom he pays over $7,000.00 per month, despite 

his belief that they are incompetent, and then he claims he does not support his girlfriend, but 

taunts counsel and his ex-spouse in emails and online that he has hired her as an office manager 

paying her $48,000.00 per year.  

This Court commented that Alex’s choices to hire employees and provide perks competes 

with his family obligations, and cannot stand in the way of his primary obligation to provide child 

and family support.  

So, he has not paid his taxes, he maintains poor if any records, he hires incompetent staff, 

he drives an expensive vehicle, and all of those circumstances that he controls have been offered 

up to this Court as defenses to civil contempt that has served to keep him out of jail up to this 

point. He has at other times promised to provide information and pay more money inside the 

courtroom in decorous prose and then leaves the Courtroom and indicates with repeated expletives 

his intent to do no such thing. His dealings with Plaintiff’s counsel have been so unprofessional 

that they have generated multiple complaints to the State Bar and they assert conduct similar to 

the very complaints with the bar that resulted in 13 convictions and a five-year suspension. He 

even defied this Court’s discovery Order when he refused to comply with Plaintiff’s minimal 

discovery requests. 

What is clear is that Alex has by his own admission wasted money in mismanaging his 

firm, pays all his personal and business expenses first and then, when it suits him in order to avoid 

jail, he reluctantly, and sporadically pays what this court has recognized is his primary obligation, 

albeit minimally.  



 

-9- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Alex’s recalcitrance has proved to be a profitable enterprise for him. This war of attrition 

is no doubt coolly preconceived to wear down the capacity of his ex-spouse to litigate her claims. 

It works to a point. Through the indulgence of her parents, whom themselves have limited 

resources, the Plaintiff has now spent over $100,000.00 in attorney fees, including the $63,000.00 

in fees rendered to a judgment against her. Despite these fees, the Plaintiff has been obliged to 

spend, Alex’s responsibilities to pay attorney fees have been repeatedly deferred. 

II. 

LEGAL ARGUMENT 

A.  TARA HAS PROVIDED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SATISFY THE 
STANDARD FOR A FINDING OF CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT 

The contempt power involves a court's inherent power to protect dignity and decency in its 

proceedings, and to enforce its decrees.  A district court generally has particular knowledge of 

whether a person has committed contempt. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe v. State Eng'r (in 

Re Determination of Relative Rights of Claimants & Appropriators of Waters of the Humboldt 

River Stream Sys.), 118 Nev. 901, 906 (Nev. 2002). 
 
  NRS 22.010 entitled Acts or omissions constituting contempts.  Provides in pertinent  
 
part: [T]he following acts or omissions shall be deemed contempts: 
 
      3.  Disobedience or resistance to any lawful writ, order, rule or process issued by the court or 
 judge at chambers. 
      7.  Abusing the process or proceedings of the court or falsely pretending to act under the 
 authority of an order or process of the court. 
 [Emphasis added] 

Upon the answer and evidence taken, the court or judge or jury, as the case may be, shall 

determine whether the person proceeding against is guilty of the contempt charged; and if it be 

found that he is guilty of the contempt, a fine, may be imprisoned not exceeding 25 days, or both, 

but no imprisonment shall exceed 25 days except as provided in NRS 22.110. 



 

-10- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NRS 22.110 sets forth in pertinent part: 
1. … when the contempt consists in the omission to perform an act which is in the 

power of the person to perform, he may be imprisoned until he performs it. The 
required act must be specified in the warrant of commitment. 

 
 In civil, the contempt must be proven by clear and convincing evidence; in criminal, the 

proof of contempt must be beyond a reasonable doubt.  Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing 

Co., 702 F.2d 770 (1983). 

Civil contempt is characterized by the court's desire to compel obedience to a court 

order, or to compensate the contemnor's adversary for the injuries which result from the 

noncompliance.  Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364, 369, 16 L. Ed. 2d 622, 86 S. Ct. 1531 

(1966). Thus, there are two forms of civil contempt: compensatory and coercive. United States v. 

Asay, 614 F.2d 655, 659 (9th Cir. 1980). A contempt adjudication is plainly civil in nature when 

the sanction imposed is wholly remedial, serves only the purposes of the complainant, and is not 

intended as a deterrent to offenses against the public. McCrone v. United States, 307 U.S. 61, 64, 

83 L. Ed. 1108, 59 S. Ct. 685 (1939).  

A court's power to impose coercive civil contempt depends upon the ability of the 

contemnor to comply with the court's coercive order. See Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. at 

371 (citing Maggio v. Zeitz, 333 U.S. 56, 76, 92 L. Ed. 476, 68 S. Ct. 401 (1948).  

 While civil contempt may have an incidental effect of vindicating the court's authority 

and criminal contempt may permit an adversary to derive incidental benefit from the fact that the 

sanction tends to prevent a repetition of the disobedience, such incidental effects do not change 

the primary purpose of either type of contempt. Where, however, a judgment of contempt 

contains an admixture of criminal and civil elements, "the criminal aspect of the order fixes its 

character for purposes of procedure on review." Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing 



 

-11- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Co., 702 F.2d at 778 citing to Penfield Co. of California v. Securities & Exchange Commission, 

330 U.S. 585, 591, 91 L. Ed. 1117, 67 S. Ct. 918 (1947).   

 Prior to issuing a coercive civil contempt order, a court should weigh all the evidence 

properly before it determines whether or not there is actually a present ability to obey and whether 

failure to do so constitutes deliberate defiance or willful disobedience which a coercive sanction 

will break. Falstaff at 781 fn8. 

 In this matter, Alex has repeatedly refused to follow any Orders this Court has issued. 

Defendant’s insolence over the past five years has been emboldened by the fact that this Court will 

simply not do anything to this litigant, aside from minimal admonishments. This Court has 

continuously allowed a litigant to violate Order after Order, burying Tara in judgments and fees 

by simply refusing to comply with the terms of the Decree.  

B. THE DECREE REQUIRES THE PRODUCTION OF TAX RETURNS AND 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE IN ORDER TO DETERMINE DEFENDANT’S 
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS 

The Decree clearly delineates the method to calculate the Defendant’s obligation to pay 

“Post-Divorce Family Support” from his “gross monthly income.” Fundamental to this 

determination is Alex’s obligation to provide tax returns each year. As stated in Paragraph 6 on 

Page 9 of the Decree: 

 “For purposes of determining Alex’s gross monthly income, 
 He shall provide Tara, at minimum, his personal and business tax 
 Returns every year...” 

 
Despite promises to do so and Orders of this Court in the context of civil contempt 

proceedings, Alex has not provided either tax returns or updated Financial Disclosure Forms. In a 

hearing on 11/17/17, Alex offered a spreadsheet that was incorporated into the record as Exhibit 

A. This document was in direct non-compliance with Ghibaudo’s previous promises to the court 

and the Judge’s express orders.  



 

-12- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Nevertheless, Alex represented to the Court that it was an accurate accounting of his 

income and expenses. Otherwise, the numbers are not supported with any exhibits or other 

supporting documents.  Furthermore, he went to the trouble of having an accountant vouch to the 

court almost 18 months ago that returns were being prepared, and yet they still have not been 

produced.  

Nevertheless, the spreadsheet contradicts other testimony of Alex in these proceedings. For 

example, he indicates on the spreadsheet that his income in February 2017 was $22,100.31. Yet 

that contradicts Tara’s recollection that when they were getting along, he showed her a bank 

statement wherein he made more than $40,000.00 that same month.  

At one point in the March 9, 2018 hearing Alex responded to the Court’s question about 

his earnings in the previous month, and he stated income was down, and he earned $15,900.00 that 

month. Perhaps thinking better of the misrepresentation made in open Court, Alex later 

remembered that he actually earned an additional $15,000.00 in that previous month but that 

money was held in a different account, he explained, in what must be concluded was a feeble effort 

to correct his previous answer that was likely calculated to mislead the Court. 

A close look at the spreadsheet Alex provided to the Court for 2017 is full of unexplained 

ledger items which beg for scrutiny. For example, there is a line item for “productivity”; there are 

“filing fees” which the Court already observed were not appropriate expenses; there are 

expenditures of $500.00 to $1000.00 for “meals and entertainment” and very substantial “Misc” 

payments including DMV/legal fees; a ledger item for home office; and substantial “Owner 

withdrawals. Family support, when paid is less than the minimum, except in those months where 

there are Court appearances. 



 

-13- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The Court is respectfully requested to order Alex to comply with the decree and provide 

his Tax returns, business and personal, for tax years 2016 and 2017 and that he be required to file 

a Detailed Financial Disclosure Form. Plaintiff has an absolute right to this information, and 

Defendant should be required to disclose same.  

C. THE PLAINTIFF IS ALLOWED TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY IN AID OF 
ENFORCEMENT OF THE DECREE AND JUDGMENTS THAT HAVE ISSUED 
IN PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 

 
Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 69 permits a judgment creditor to obtain post-judgment 

discovery. The scope of post-judgment discovery is broad; the judgment-creditor is permitted to 

make a broad inquiry to discover any hidden or concealed assets of a judgment-debtor. See 1st 

Technology, LLC v. Rational Enterprises, LTDA, et al., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98051, 2007 WL 

5596692 *4 (D. Nev. Nov. 13, 2007) (allowing post-judgment discovery to gain information 

relating to the existence or transfer of the judgment debtor's assets). Further, in aid obtaining 

information about a judgment debtor's assets "[w]itnesses  may be required to appear and testify 

before the judge or master conducting any proceeding under this chapter in the same manner as 

upon the trial of an issue." See NRS 21.270; NRS 21.310.  

This Court is requested to issue an order requiring Alex to appear in his capacity as 

judgment debtor to answer under oath questions related to his income and assets in accord with 

NRS 21.270. 

D. GIVEN ALEX’S ADMITTED INCOMPETENCE WHEN ADMINISTRING HIS 
LAW OFFICE, A RECEIVER SHOULD BE APPOINTED PURSUANT TO NRS 
32.010. AND ALEX’S LAW OFF P.C. MUST BE JOINED TO THIS ACTION TO 
ADVANCE ENFORCEMENT. 

NRS 32.101 provides in part that “A receiver may be appointed by the Court in which an 

action is pending, or by the Judge thereof: (3) After judgment, to carry the judgment into effect. 

(6) In all other cases where receivers have heretofore been appointed by the usages of the Courts 



 

-14- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

of equity. NRCP 19 provides for the joinder of necessary parties when complete relief cannot be 

accorded among those already parties. This procedural tool is even more important here because 

Tara has an interest in the business as “community property”. 

In the context of post-judgment divorce proceedings, the case of Gladys Baker Olsen 

Family Trust v. District Court, 110 Nev. 548 (1994) is instructive. There the Court found that it is 

the responsibility of the party seeking relief against a third party to join them in the action-that all 

“persons materially interested in the subject matter of the suit be made parties so that there is a 

complete decree to bind them all. If the interest of absent parties may be affected or bound by the 

decree, they must be brought before the court or it will not proceed to decree.”  

Here, Alex has spoken of his own incompetence at the management of his law office, 

candidly admitting he has hired incompetent employees; wasted thousands of dollars on unneeded 

advertising; failed to file tax returns because his books are in “disarray”; and failed to properly 

utilize his office accounting. He has also suggested he is need of a mentor to help in this regard, 

but despite his misrepresentations to the Court that he has such a person in line, he has not done 

that. It is also relevant that when suspended it was largely due to mismanagement or worse of 

client funds, and that when he was reinstated, it was expressly required that he be mentored by 

another member of the bar for two years. Alex has hidden behind the P.C. corporate form and run 

his life from the corporation, admitting as much. Alex and his corporate doppelganger must be 

before the Court for adequate and appropriate relief to result from this enforcement action. 

E. ATTORNEY FEE ASSESSMENTS, INTEREST, AND PENALTIES THAT HAVE 
BEEN DEFERRED MUST NOW BE ASSESSED. 

 
NRS 125B.140 provides in part that: 

 (c) The court shall determine and include in its order: 



 

-15- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(1) Interest upon the arrearages at a rate established pursuant to NRS 99.040, from the time 

each amount became due; and 

(2) A reasonable attorney’s fee for the proceeding, unless the court finds that the 

responsible parent would experience an undue hardship if required to pay such amounts. 

Interest continues to accrue on the amount ordered until it is paid, and additional attorney’s 

fees must be allowed if required for collection. 

 Here this Court has made multiple orders for minimum monthly payments that include 

child support and has deferred any assessment for fees, penalties, and interest resulting from those 

orders. The statute requires such assessments unless the responsible parent would experience 

undue hardship. 

 It is respectfully asserted that the only parent who has witnessed undue hardship is the 

Plaintiff and that although the Defendant is entitled to the privilege of making an undue hardship 

case, he cannot do so without the disclosure of his finances as required by the law and the Decree. 

F. ALEX MUST BE REQUIRED TO MEET HIS OBLIGATION UNDER THE 
DECREE FOR PAYMENT OF THE MARITAL DEBT 

 
The Decree indicates: 

“All debt incurred prior to the entry of the Decree of Divorce shall be solely borne by Alex, 
including any personal loans obtained by Tara, and all of her medical bills. He shall hold 
Tara harmless therefrom. In addition, he shall indemnify Tara against any and all actions 
by any creditors of such debts”. 

 
Alex has failed to pay any portion of the Marital debt. The debt should be assessed, the 

prior judgment for marital debt updated and paid under the auspices of the Court’s reasonable and 

lawful schedule when considered with other obligations, past and ongoing. 

G. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES IS REQUIRED ON PAST PROCEEDINGS 
WHERE RULINGS WERE DEFERRED. 

 



 

-16- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The Decree could not be clearer. “The prevailing party in any dispute relating to the decree 

shall be entitled to an award of attorney fees.  Sargeant v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223 (1972) provides 

some guidance that the Court should consider. It clearly states that: 

“the wife must be afforded her day in court without destroying her financial 
position. This would imply that she should be able to meet her adversary  
in the courtroom on an equal basis. Here, without the court's assistance, the  
wife would have had to liquidate her savings and jeopardize the child's and  
her future subsistence still without gaining parity with her husband. Id. at 226-27  

 
EDCR 7.60(b) provides for fees when a party, without just cause “multiplies the 

proceedings in a case as to increase costs unreasonably and vexatiously.” 

The decree of divorce reinforces this in Clause 5 under “Miscellaneous Conditions” 

wherein it is written that:  

“If either party is required to go to court to enforce the terms of this decree, or if there is a dispute 
between the parties relating to the terms of this Decree, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an 
award of reasonable attorney fees and costs.” 
 

As stated supra, it is incumbent on this Court to follow the Decree and award Tara 

attorney’s fees and costs in this matter. The whole amount of almost $150,000.00 USD Tara has 

been forced to spend to enforce this Decree is an absolutely unconscionable amount of money that 

Tara is entitled to a receive by virtue of the Decree. The Decree does not allow for judicial 

discretion in doing so, the words SHALL delineate that there is a compulsory action incumbent on 

the Court mandated. Accordingly, this Court shall award attorney’s fees and costs that were 

previously deferred and reduce same judgment. 

 Tara also requests an Order granting the following relief: 
 

1. A Receiver be appointed under NRS 32.101 

2. All Arrearages be paid 



 

-17- 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

3. The Parties engage in extensive discovery including a business valuation on 

Defendant’s Law Practice. 

4. An award of all deferred attorneys fees and costs in addition to present attorneys 

fees and costs in accordance with Brunzell v Golden Gate Nat’l Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 349, 455 

P.2d 31 (1969). 

5. Any further relief this Court deems proper. 

Dated this _22nd___ day of October 2019 
       CHATTAH LAW GROUP 

 
  /S/ SIGAL CHATTAH 

 SIGAL CHATTAH ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.: 8264 
CHATTAH LAW GROUP 
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 
Attorney for Plaintiff  
Tara Kellogg Ghibaudo 

 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of Chattah Law Group and that service of 

the foregoing Re-Notice of  Countermotion by the Courts electronic service system pursuant to 

Administrative Order 14-2 to all registered parties on this 22nd day of October, 2019. 

 
__/s/ SIGAL CHATTAH __________ 
An Employee of Chattah Law Group 
 
 
 



Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320





























 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

NEOJ 
R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.: 006791 
CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER 
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 
Tel: (702) 794-4411 
Fax: (702) 794-4421 
creade@crdslaw.com 
Attorneys for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
  
vs.  
 
ALEX GHIBAUDO 
 
 Defendant. 

CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D 
DEPT NO.:  H 
 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT 

 

COMES NOW Plaintiff TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO [hereinafter referred to as 

“TARA”], by and through her attorney, R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ., of CORY READE 

DOWS & SHAFER, and hereby provides notice to all parties that the Court entered a 

Judgment on the 10th day of November, 2020 in the above-entitled matter. 

 
DATED this 20th day of November, 2020. 
 

        CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER  

 

         By:  /s/ R. Christopher Reade 

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.: 006791 
CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER 
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 
Tel: (702) 794-4411 
Fax: (702) 794-4421 
creade@crdslaw.com 
Attorneys for TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO 

 

Case Number: D-15-522043-D

Electronically Filed
11/20/2020 4:04 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Docket 82248   Document 2021-02320

mailto:creade@crdslaw.com
mailto:creade@crdslaw.com


 

 Page 2 of 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am a representative of CORY READE DOWS & 

SHAFER and that on this 11th day of November, 2020, I caused the foregoing NOTICE OF 

ENTRY OF JUDGMENT to be to be served as follows: 

 

■ NEFCR System upon the following All Parties in accordance with NEFCR 9 and 13 
 

Radford Smith, Esq. 
Counsel for Defendant 
 

□  By fax or other electronic transmission in accordance with NRCP 5(D) upon the 
following Parties, for which proof of successful transmission is attached hereto. 
 
□  By First-Class United States Mail, postage prepaid upon the following Parties, for 
whom no compliance with the Electronic Service requirements has been undertaken. 
 
□  Personal Service upon the following parties or their Counsel: 

 

 By direct email upon the following Parties, for whom I did not receive, within a 

reasonable time indication that the transmission was unsuccessful. 
 

 By fax or other electronic transmission in accordance with NRCP 5(D) upon the 

following Parties, for which proof of successful transmission is attached hereto. 
 

 
 

___/s/ Andrew M. David      
     A Representative of CORY READE DOWS & SHAFER 

 
 



 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

FFCL 

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ. 

Nevada Bar No.: 006791 

CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER 

1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 

Tel: (702) 794-4411 

Fax: (702) 794-4421 

creade@crdslaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Tara Kellogg 

 

DISTRICT COURT 

FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
 
 

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, 

 

 Plaintiff, 

  

vs.  

 

ALEX GHIBAUDO 

 

 Defendant. 

CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D 

DEPT NO.:  H 

 

 

 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND JUDGMENT 

 

Date of Hearing: September 17, 2020 

Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m. 
 

This matter having come on for an evidentiary hearing on the date and time indicated above 

regarding Defendant’s Motion to Modify Spousal Support filed May 30, 2019. Plaintiff TARA 

KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO (“Tara”), being present and represented by her attorney of record, R. 

Christopher Reade, Esq., of Cory Reade Dows Shafer; Defendant ALEX GHIBAUDO (“Alex”), 

being present and represented by his attorney of record, Radford J. Smith, Esq., of the law firm of 

Radford J. Smith, Chartered; the Honorable T. Arthur Ritchie presiding.  

The Court having heard the sworn testimony presented at the time of the hearing of this 

matter, read the papers and pleadings on file and presented as Exhibits at the time of trial, having 

Electronically Filed
11/10/2020 12:47 PM

Case Number: D-15-522043-D

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
11/10/2020 12:48 PM



 

 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

heard argument of counsel, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, makes the following 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Orders. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

THE COURT FINDS that the parties were divorced by Decree of Divorce filed February 

1, 2017.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is a final, enforceable judgment in this 

case.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Defendant Alex Ghibaudo (hereinafter “Alex”) 

reopened this matter on May 30, 2019, through his motion to modify the spousal support provisions 

of the Decree.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Plaintiff Tara Kellogg (hereinafter “Tara”) seeks 

enforcement of the provisions of the Decree of Divorce and alleges that Alex is delinquent in his 

payments for family support due under the Decree.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court retains jurisdiction to enforce the 

alimony provisions in the Decree and has jurisdiction to modify those provisions.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an aggregate of judgments that were 

entered addressing Alex’s support obligations to October 2017, and those judgments are not the 

subject matter of this hearing since they have already been adjudicated and reduced to judgment.  

THE COURT FINDS that a settlement conference was conducted on May 18th, 2016 by 

former Judge Kathy Hardcastle. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the settlement conference was conducted so that 

parties could obtain a legal separation, which explains the curious orders in that there was a general 

theme that the parties would share income because they were still married. 



 

 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that both parties had a right, which they 

acknowledged, to get a divorced and turn the terms of legal separation into a divorce.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the parties agreed that a Decree of Divorce could 

be entered and that the Decree of Divorce entered in this matter adopted the agreements that were 

part of the settlement agreement which was reduced to judgment in the Decree.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree of Divorce is final judgment and is the 

law of the case.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is under the continuing jurisdiction of 

this Court.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an agreement and a binding order for 

the parties to share the income.   The actual obligation pursuant to the decree was not $2,500.00 

but was to be the difference between the Tara’s earning potential and the Alex’s actual earnings 

divided by two.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court finds that the Tara is not employed, that 

Tara obtained an Associates’ Degree in 2017 and that Tara does not have income. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Tara did not present sufficient proof to support any 

kind of finding that she is disabled and unable to earn income. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara testified that she hopes to get a job earning 

$30,000.00 to $40,000.00 per year but does not yet have her bachelor’s degree at this time. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara is willfully underemployed to maximize her 

spousal support claim, that the income should be imputed to her for the period of time between 

October 2017 to present.  The Court can appropriately calculate the net support that is due during 

this time and that e amount based on the evidence that was presented is $2,000.00 a month. 



 

 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex is employed as an attorney who incorporated 

his law firm with the Nevada Secretary of State about six months after the settlement conference 

on December 19th, 2016. 

 THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex filed tax returns that showed income for 

2017, 2018 and 2019. The evidence admitted and the Court’s findings are  that Alex’s gross income 

for the purpose of calculating support (1)  for 2017 was $148,256.00, or $12,355.00 a month; (2) 

for 2018, is $180,285.00, or $15,024.00 a month; (3) for 2019 was $133,490.00, or $11,124.00 a 

month from January through May of that year. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex’s income, for purposes of calculating his 

support obligation is at least $140,000.00 per month, or at least $12,000.00 a month in gross 

income. Tara’s expert’s testimony supports that conclusion. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from October 2017 to December 2017, Alex’s 

income was $12,355.00 per month for those three months. Applying Tara’s imputed income of 

$2,000.00, the net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $10,355.00. This sum 

divided by two equals $5,177.00 per month due to Tara for the three (3) months in 2017 at issue, 

totaling $15,532.00. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2018, Alex earned $15,024.00 per month on 

average. Imputing an income of $2,000.00 to Tara, the net income to be divided pursuant to the 

Decree of Divorce is $13,024.00. This sum divided by two equals $6,515.00 per month due to 

Tara, multiplied by 12 months, equals $78,144.00 due to Tara for that year.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2019, the period to be considered is from 

January to April, when Alex’s motion was filed. For that four (4) month period, Alex’s gross 

monthly income was $11,124.00 per month on average, minus the $2,000.00 imputed to Tara.  The 



 

 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $9,124.00. This sum divided by two 

equals $4,562.00 per month due to Tara, multiplied by the four months at issue totals $18,248.00. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that by adding those three years together, Alex should 

have paid family support pursuant to the Decree of Divorce in the amount of $111,924.00.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the evidence supports a finding that between 

October 2017 to April 2019 that Alex paid to Tara approximately $42,000.00.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the $42,000.00 actually paid will be credited 

against the $111,924.00 owed, for a total arrears amount of $69,924.00, which represents the 

family support owed pursuant to the decree between October 2017 and April 2019 and which sums 

shall be and hereby are reduced to Judgment. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the family support provisions in the Decree of 

Divorce are modifiable. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree and NRS 125.150 allow the Court to 

terminate alimony based on operative events such as the death of either party or the remarriage of 

the Tara, neither of which occurred here, or modify or terminate alimony based upon a change in 

financial circumstances. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the agreement concerning legal separation was 

incorporated in the decree of divorce without a trial on the issue of divorce. Certainly, spousal 

support is what somebody pays from their separate property to their former spouse. So, in 

evaluating whether to modify the spousal support award from May 2019 forward, the Court is 

going to consider the required factors relevant in determining the award of alimony and the amount 

of such award. The Court considers the financial conditions of each spouse. Other than the reported 



 

 6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

income, the Tara states that she is supported by the charity of her family; and the Alex is an attorney 

who earns at least $140,000.00 a year. 

Findings regarding Alimony Factors Codified in NRS 125.150 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the nature and value of the 

assets of each spouse. Here, neither party has significant assets, aside from Alex, who has a law 

practice developed over the last four (4) years.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the contribution of each 

spouse to any property held by the spouses. Here, that is not a material factor. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the duration of the marriage, 

which was 13 years. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the earning capacity, age, and 

health of each spouse. Alex has an earning capacity of $140,000.00 per year; Tara’s earning 

capacity is $24,000.00 per year. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the standard of living during 

the marriage and finds that during the marriage, both parties had financial and personal issues, and 

so this is not a compelling consideration in this case. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the career before the marriage 

of the spouse who would receive alimony. Here, Tara has been taking college courses for years 

and has received an Associate’s Degree.  She is currently seeking Bachelor’s degree, and she has 

made efforts in that regard. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the award of property granted 

in the decree of divorce. There really was not much property granted in the Decree of Divorce to 

either party.  



 

 7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court must consider the physical and mental 

condition of each party as it relates to financial condition, health, and ability to work. The Court 

finds that both parties have the ability to work and that the Court should consider the need to grant 

alimony for any kind of training or education, which has been addressed herein. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in terms of those factors, now that the parties are 

divorced, and now that this matter has been raised with the Court, the Court has been asked to 

modify the amount. Tara asked the Court to order $6,500.00 a month in alimony without much 

context. If Alex makes $12,000 a month and he pays normal withholding, he probably nets about 

$9,000.00. In that case, $6,500.00 would be about 70 percent of his net income which is not 

equitable or appropriate. Considering the settlement conference and the imputed income, Tara’s 

need is about $4,500.00. Tara lists other expenses, but Tara has done nothing to support herself as 

it relates to the last three years after divorce. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to conclude that based on 

weighing all these factors that the appropriate amount of support is $2,500.00 a month and that is 

an appropriate and equitable support amount that would reflect a spouse who makes $140,000 a 

year and a spouse who can make between $24,000 to $30,000.00 a year. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Alex has requests that the term of spousal support be 

terminated or modified. 

 THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that, as indicated above, the Court has reviewed, and 

played for the parties in open court, the relevant sections of the videotape transcript of the 

settlement conference held in front of Judge Hardcastle on May 18, 2016.  The Court relied on that 

transcript to better understand the terms of the agreement of the parties that formed the basis of 

the terms of the Decree of Divorce regarding alimony. 



 

 8 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the video transcript of the May 18, 2016, 

settlement conference reveals that Alex proposed the 15-year term of alimony that was then 

incorporated into the Decree of Divorce.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that though the Court has discretion to reduce the term 

as Alex has requested, the Court finds that it is not just and equitable to terminate the alimony or 

reduce the term at this time.   The Court does not find sufficient change in circumstances since 

May of 2019 to support Alex’s modification of the agreed upon term of alimony because the Alex 

was the party that insisted upon the 15 year term when the agreement was read into the record at 

the settlement conference and only three years have passed since the entry of the Decree of 

Divorce. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to confirm that the term of 

Alex’s obligation of alimony to Tara shall continue through April 1, 2031. 

 THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from May 2019 through September 2020 Alex 

owes Tara another $47,500.00 at the rate of $2,500 per month, which shall be reduced to judgment 

in favor of the Tara against the Alex.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that judgments will accrue interest at the legal rate and 

may be collected by any lawful means. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the law firm Alex operates was established after 

the settlement conference at issue and so that practice is Alex’s sole and separate property, to 

which Tara has no claim or right. 

. . . . 

. . . . 

. . . . 

The court incorporates its findings and conclusions made on the record at the
hearing on September 17, 2020, by reference.   TAR



 

 9 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The court has continuing jurisdiction to modify unaccrued periodic alimony payments set 

forth in a Decree of Divorce upon a showing of change circumstances.  NRS 125.150(8). 

The court may consider, among other factors, a parties’ earning capacity, not just income, 

when determining a fair and equitable award of alimony.  NRS 125.150. 

JUDGMENT 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Tara’s Motion for 

Enforcement of the Decree of Divorce and entry of Judgment is GRANTED.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s Motion to 

Modify Spousal Support is hereby GRANTED IN PART.  

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara 

$69,924.00 in spousal support arrears for period of October 2017 through April 2019.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara 

$47,500.00 for spousal support from May 2019 through September 2020.   

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that these sums so 

reduced to Judgment have accrued interest at the legal rate and may be collected by any lawful 

means. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s spousal 

support obligation has been modified and that Alex is ordered to pay Tara $2,500.00 per month in 

spousal support. Payments are due on the first of each month starting on October 1, 2020. 

. . . . 

. . . . 

. . . .  



 

 10 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this order takes into 

consideration a look-back to October 2017 in terms of any child support arrears.  

DATED AND DONE this ____ day of November, 2020. 

  

     ________________________________________________ 

     DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

       CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER  

  /s/ R. Christopher Reade  

By: ________________________________  

       R. Christopher Reade, Esq.    

       Nevada Bar No.: 006791  

       1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210   

       Las Vegas, Nevada 89128   

       (702) 794-4411   

       Attorneys for Plaintiff   

 

       RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 

  Approval Not Received 

By: ________________________________  

Radford J. Smith, Esq. 

Nevada Bar No.:002791 

2470 St. Rose Parkway Suite 206 

Henderson, Nevada 89074 

(702) 990-6448 

Attorneys for Defendant 

 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: D-15-522043-DTara Kellogg Ghibaudo, Plaintiff

vs.

Alex Ghibaudo, Defendant.

DEPT. NO.  Department H

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment was served via the 
court’s electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled 
case as listed below:

Service Date: 11/10/2020

"Trevor M. Creel, Esq." . Trevor@willicklawgroup.com

Reception . Email@willicklawgroup.com

Victoria Javiel . victoria@willicklawgroup.com

Kimberly Stutzman kstutzman@radfordsmith.com

Sigal Chattah Chattahlaw@gmail.com

Courtney Janson cJanson@radfordsmith.com

Laurie Alderman lalderman@crdslaw.com

Alex Ghibaudo alex@glawvegas.com

Leta Metz assistant@crdslaw.com

R. Reade creade@crdslaw.com

Andrew David adavid@crdslaw.com



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michancy Cramer michancy@glawvegas.com

Firm RJS firm@radfordsmith.com

Radford Smith rsmith@radfordsmith.com


